

1355 Capital Blvd. • P.O. Box 30013 • Reno, NV 89520-3013  
P 775.834.8080 • F 775.834.8003

## **Addendum No. 2**

### **PRODUCTION WELL REHABILITATION FOR 2016-2017**

PWP Bid No. WA-2017-027

November 17, 2016

The following information, clarifications, changes and modifications are by reference incorporated into the bid documents for the above referenced project. Any work item or contract provision not changed or modified will remain in full force and effect. The bid date and time and construction schedule remain the same.

#### **QUESTIONS AND RESPONSES**

**Question No. 1:** Regarding Addendum No. 1 Questions:

Question No.1: Delete the whole line item for Chlorine disinfection? Contractor will provide chemical, mix in above ground tank, install trimmie pipe, and spot inject correct. Eliminating the purging and neutralizing of the solution.

**Response to Question No. 1:**

Yes, delete according to Addendum 1.

**Question No. 2:** On STMGID 1: pg4., line item 7: Perform routine inspection and service pump bowls, if necessary.

2a: Price to service & repair bowls is commonly determined by size and stages. Please indicate stages of pump bowls.

2b: Will the pump need to be converted to water lube as part of the inspection?

**Response to Question 2a:**

There are 12 stages

**Response to Question 2b:**

No conversion to water lube is required

**Question No. 3:** On STMGID 1: pg4., line item 8. Says to inspect and service discharge head.

3a: Will the discharge head need to be converted to water lube and be modified to accommodate pvc sounding port, along with epoxy coating?

3b: What if discharge head cannot be converted to water lube?

**Response to Question No. 3a:**

No conversion to water lube is required. Bid as though the discharge head will not require modification to accommodate a PVC sounding port.

**Response to Question No. 3b:**

No conversion to water lube is required.

**Question No. 4:** Will existing submersible motors be reinstalled if they are deemed good?

**Response to Question No. 4:**

Yes, bid as though existing submersible motors will be re-installed.

**Question No. 5:** Is new submersible pump cable expected.

**Response to Question No. 5:**

No, bid as though existing submersible pump cable will be re-installed.

**Question No. 6:** Are all of these wells in a building

**Response to Question No. 7:**

STMGID 1 is in a building

STMGID 2 is in a building

Mt. Rose 3 is not in a building

Mt. Rose 6 is not in a building

**Question No. 8:** There is no mention of NSF61 compliant material. This material adds time and cost if replacement is needed. Also anything rebuilt or replaced needs to be NSF61 compliant?

**Response to Question No. 8:**

Prepare bid according to all applicable regulations and requirements that address rebuilding or replacement with NFS61 compliant material.